## EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA TRANSMITTAL Meeting of August 29, 2006

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Proclamation: <i>"Lest We Forget Day"<sup>©</sup></i> – September 11, 2006		
DEPARTMENT: Board of Supervisors	DATE: 8/22/06	CAO USE ONLY
CONTACT: Supervisor Jack Sweeney	PHONE: 621-5652	
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:		
Supervisor Sweeney requesting the board's consideration and adoption of the attached proclamation honoring and remembering the tremendous loss of American lives when the United States of American was suddenly and brutally attacked by terrorists. Supervisor Sweeney request the Board of Supervisors proclaim September 11, 2006 as <i>"Lest We Forget Day"</i> <sup>©</sup> in El Dorado County. Proclamation to be presented on September 11, 2006 at the <i>"Lest We Forget Day"</i> <sup>©</sup> memorial service to be held at the El Dorado County Fairgrounds.		
CAO RECOMMENDATION:		
Financial impact? ()Yes ()No	Funding Source: (	) Gen Fund ()Other
BUDGET SUMMARY:   Total Est. Cost   Funding   Budgeted   Budgeted   New Funding   Savings*   Savings*   Change in Net County Cost   * Explain	CAO Office Use Only: 4\5's Vote Reqd. Change in Policy New Personnel CONCURRENCES: Risk Management County Counsel Other	()Yes()No ()Yes ()No ()Yes()No
BOARD ACTIONS:		
Vote: Unanimous Or Ayes:	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered into the minutes of the Board of Supervisors.	
Noes:	Date:	
Abstentions:	Attest: CINDY KECK, Board of Supervisors Clerk	
Absent: Rev. 7/96 j:\agenda\win96	Ву:	

## Proclamation of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors Proclaiming September 11, 2006 as "Lest We Forget Day"<sup>©</sup>

THEREAS, The United States of America was suddenly and brutally attacked by terrorists on September 11, 200.

WHEREAS, during this great tragedy, the lives of many rescue workers, firefighters, and law enforcement and militar personnel were endangered or lost; and,

WHEREAS, the heroism and bravery of these individuale who, in the face of grave danger, went about doing their job t have others was demonstrated in the great loss of life; and,

WHEREAS, the brotherhood and sisterhood of law enforcement, firefighters, emergency medical technicians, and othe source workers throughout the United States mourned, rallied, and raised funds and assistance for those who were los and their families; and

WHEREAS, heroism and bravery has also been shown by our military troops overseas in the war against terrorism and in the protection of our homeland; and,

WHEREAS, all communities, large and small throughout the United States, have local heroes serving each day in their communities as law enforcement officers, firefighters, emergency and rescue workers, military servicemen and women and as volunteers; and,

WHEREAS, El Dorado County wishes to acknowledge and thank all these brave and honorable individuals who serve ou citizens in demanding and dangerous jobs each day; and,

WHEREAS, the citizens of El Dorado County do not want to forget the importance of these individuals and the role the over in keeping us safe and free;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that September 11, be named as "Lest We Forget Day "<sup>©</sup> this year and in years to come in recognition of their great dedication and commitment to serve us; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all citizens are asked to thank and honor our local heroes by the second se

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 29th day o August, 2006, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Cendy Keck

Ayes: Supervisors Dupray, Baumann, Sweeney, and Santiago

Noes: None bsent: None